

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
TYSON FOODS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, *et al.*, individually and
on behalf of all other similarly
situated individuals,
Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
DEFENSE COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
600 ANTON BLVD., SUITE 700
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
(949) 202-3000
mc.sungaila@haynesboone.com
*Attorneys for International
Association of Defense Counsel*

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2039 PALMER AVENUE, #104
LARCHMONT, NY 10538
(914) 834-3322
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.org
*Attorneys for
Atlantic Legal Foundation*

August 14, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	I
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. A Rule 23 Class Action Not Be Certified On The Basis of Statistical Evidence That Does Not Account For Differences Among Individual Class Members.	16
II. Class Certification Was Improper Because Article III’s Injury-In- Fact Requirement Was Not Satisfied By All Class Members.....	26
CONCLUSION.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19, 27, 28, 29
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	3, 19, 22
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1426 (2013).	3, 14, 17, 18, 21
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2179 (2011).	3, 19
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	15, 25, 26
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15, 26, 27
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	27
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	27-28
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
28 U.S.C. §2072(b).....	5, 14, 22, 26
29 U.S.C. §201, <i>et seq.</i>	6
29 U.S.C. §216(b).....	15, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page

STATUTES (cont'd)

Iowa Wage Payment Collection Law (IWPCCL), Iowa Code §91A.1, <i>et seq.</i>	6
--	---

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).	2,17,18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).	17, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).	<i>passim</i>
